Marren County Board of Supervisors

RESOLUTION No. 560 of 2011

Resolution introduced by Supervisors VanNess, Bentley, Girard, Thomas, Conover, McCoy and Monroe

AUTHORIZING THE WARREN COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE TO SUBMIT A LETTER OF INTENT AND APPLICATION TO THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH (NYSDOH) TO PARTICIPATE IN THE NYSDOH BASIC LIFE SUPPORT FIRST RESPONSE (BLSFR) AGENCY PROGRAM; AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AGREEMENTS BETWEEN WARREN COUNTY AND DR. DOUGLAS GIRLING AND BETWEEN WARREN COUNTY AND VARIOUS EMERGENCY SQUADS WITHIN WARREN COUNTY

RESOLVED, that, subject to obtaining a Department of Health agency code, insurance coverage and appropriate agreements with Emergency Squads and Dr. Douglas Girling, the Warren County Sheriff's Office is authorized to provide EMS and be routinely dispatched to provide emergency medical care with the understanding that the geographic area to which the Sheriff's Office will respond will be Warren County, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Sheriff be, and hereby is, authorized to submit a letter of intent and application to the New York State Department of Health (NYSDOH) to participate in the NYSDOH Basic Life Support First Response (BLSFR) Agency Program, to handle initial Emergency Medical Services until emergency transport units arrive on the scene, and be it further

RESOLVED, that Warren County enter into a new or amended agreement with Dr. Girling to provide oversight and review of the BLSFR program, and be it further

RESOLVED, the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors and/or the Warren County Sheriff's Office be, and hereby is, authorized to enter into agreements with the various Emergency Squads and/or companies within Warren County to provide for an assumption of care and transport, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Board be, and hereby is, authorized to execute the agreement and/or amended agreement with Dr. Girling and the Sheriff be, and hereby is, authorized to execute agreements with the Emergency Squads and/or companies and both the Chairman and Sheriff be, and hereby are, authorized to execute such other documents that may be necessary to carry out the terms of this resolution, in the form approved by the County Attorney.